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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Date of Incident: 

 

Time of Incident: 

 

Location of Incident: 

 

October 23, 2016   &      February 16, 2018 

 

2:40 am                 &        9:55 pm 

 

inside home. 

Date of COPA Notification: 

 

Time of COPA Notification: 

February 21, 2018 

 

10:13 am 

 

The Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) requested an Affidavit Override1  

that was approved and hence this investigation proceeded.  This investigation involved domestic 

allegations made by the victim,   against the accused, Sergeant Anton White.  The 

investigation revealed that Ms.  contacted the police on two separate occasions, February 

16, 2018 and October 23, 2016 to report complaints against Sgt. White.  

 

On February 16, 2018, Ms. called the police and the responding supervisor properly 

documented the incident and initiated this investigation.  Despite the repeated attempts, Ms. 

refused to cooperate with this investigation.  However, Ms. was interviewed by 

the responding officers and the interviews were captured on the Body Worn Camera (BWC)2 of 

the responding officers.  Ms. accused Sgt. White of forcibly placing his face and body on 

her, grabbing her neck and pulling her off the sofa and wrestling her to the floor.  Ms.  

 also related hearing a commotion and discovered  on the floor 

and Sgt. White on top of her.  Ms. sustained injuries and obtained medical treatment on 

her own at West Suburban Medical Center.  The medical records related that Ms. was 

pushed to the floor and landed on her abdomen.  Ms. felt pain to her knee, lower back, 

abdomen and was diagnosed with a knee sprain and pelvic pressure. 

 

On October 23, 2016, Ms. also called the police and Sergeant Raymond Boyd responded 

to the scene and his Body Worn Camera (BWC)3 video captured him informing another officer 

that this incident was involving an off-duty police officer.  The OEMC Event Query #16297019554 

reported this was a domestic disturbance involving an off-duty police officer that was reported to 

be intoxicated.  The video captured Sgt. Boyd walking up to the house and being greeted by Sgt. 

White.  Sgt. Boyd and Sgt. White reentered the house to speak with Ms. who related that 

she wanted Sgt. White to return her keys back and leave.  Sgt. White handed Ms.  the keys 

and proceeded to leave the house.  Sgt. Boyd is heard asking Ms. “There’s nothing else 

 
1 Attachment 31, Affidavit Override. 
2 Attachment 17, Attachment #17, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Rosali Perez Jr. & Sergeant Denis 

O’Keefe. 
3 Attachment 28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Adrian Flores, Officer Robert McDonald & Sergeant 

Raymond Boyd. 
4 Attachment 22, OEMC Event Query #1629701955. 
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you want done?”5 and Sgt. White stated, “No she don’t want anything.”  Sgt. Boyd then exits the 

residence with Sgt. White and turns off his BWC.  A search revealed that Sgt. Boyd failed to 

initiate a complaint and properly document the incident.  Ms. also refused to provide a 

statement and cooperate with this investigation.   

 

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: Anton White, Star 1040, Employee ID#  

DOA:2/17/98, Sergeant, Unit of Assignment 620, DOB: 

/72, Male, Black. 

 

Involved Officer #2: 

 

 

Raymond Boyd, Star 1429, Employee ID#  

DOA:4/24/04, Sergeant, Unit of Assignment 006, DOB: 

/81, Male, Asian Pacific Islander. 

 

Involved Individual #1: DOB: /75, Female, Black. 

 

 

III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

Officer Allegation Finding / 

Recommendation 

Sgt. Anton White 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

engaged in a verbal altercation with  

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

2. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

forcibly placed his body and face on  

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

3. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

grabbed by her neck and pulled her 

off the sofa, in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

4. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

wrestled to the floor, in violation of 

Rules 2 & 9. 

 

5. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

engaged in a verbal altercation with  

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

Not Sustained  

 

 

 

Sustained 10 days 

 

 

 

Sustained 10 days 

 

 

 

Sustained 10 days 

 

 

 

 

Not Sustained  

  

 
5 Attachment 28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Sergeant Raymond Boyd, (3:59 minute) 
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Sgt. Raymond 

Boyd 

 

6. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

was belligerent towards in violation 

of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

7. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

was reported to be intoxicated, in violation of Rules 2 

& 15. 

 

1. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. Boyd, 

responded to a domestic altercation involving a 

member of the Chicago Police Department and failed 

to initiate a Complaint Registered Number and 

properly document the incident, in violation of Rules 

3 & 6.  

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

Not Sustained  

 

 

 

Sustained 5 days 

 

 

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

1. Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy 

and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

2. Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department’s efforts to implement its policy or accomplish 

its goals. 

3. Rule 6: Disobedience of an order directive, whether written or oral 

4. Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or 

off duty. 

5. Rule 15: Intoxication on or off duty. 

 

 

General Orders 

1. G04-04, Domestic Incidents6 

2. G01-01, Mission Statement and Core Values7 

 

Special Orders 

1. S04-04, Domestic Incidents8 

2. S08-01-02, Special Situations Involving Allegations of Misconduct9 

 

 

 

 

 
6 Attachment #32, GO 04-04, Domestic Incidents. 
7 Attachment #58, GO 01-01, Mission Statement and Core Values. 
8 Attachment #33, SO 04-04, Domestic Incidents. 
9 Attachment #34, SO 08-01-02, Special Situations Involving Allegations of Misconduct.  
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V. INVESTIGATION 

a. Interviews 

 

Attempts made by COPA to schedule for an interview and sign a sworn 

affidavit were met with negative results.  Although, Ms. did not provide a statement, her 

account of the incident was obtained through Body Worn Camera (BWC)10,11 video that captured 

interviews between Ms. and the responding officers.  On February 16, 2018, the BWC 

captured Ms. accusing her ex-boyfriend, Sgt. Anton White of forcibly placing his face and 

body on her, grabbing her neck and pulling her off the sofa and wrestling her to the floor.  Ms. 

 heard the commotion and came out of her bedroom and 

observed Sgt. White on top of .  Ms. complained of pain to her left knee and 

was observed limping.  Ms. was offered medical assistance by the responding officers and 

Ms. refused.  Ms. related that she was a nurse and would seek treatment on her 

own at West Suburban Medical Center.   

 

Ms. also related that on a previous occasion, she called the police and reported that 

Sgt. White was intoxicated and acting belligerent.  An OEMC address search revealed that on 

October 23, 2016, Ms. did call the police and it was reported under OEMC Event Query12 

that Sgt. White was intoxicated and at her front door.  The BWC13 showed Sergeant Raymond 

Boyd responding to the scene and talking to Ms. who related that she was fine and 

requested that Sgt. White return her keys.  Sgt. White denied having any keys, but then handed 

Ms. the keys.  Sgt. Boyd asked Ms. “There’s nothing else you want done?”14 and 

Sgt. White stated, “No she don’t want anything.”  Ms. made a gesture that was not captured 

on the video.  Sgt. Boyd then exits the residence with Sgt. White and turns off his BWC.  

 

In an interview with COPA15, on December 3, 2019, Sergeant Anton White #1040 related that 

he and had lived together for about three years.  Sgt. White related that on October 

23, 2016, at approximately 2:00 am, he went to Ms. home and discovered that she was 

home with a friend named   Sgt. White related that he and Ms. got into an argument 

over being in the house.  Ms. requested that Sgt. White leave her house and return 

her house keys.  Sgt. White related that he still had personal items in the house and Ms.  

threatened to call the police if he did not return the keys.  Sgt. White refused to return the keys and 

while leaving the house, Sgt. White was met by the responding officers.  Sgt. White was greeted 

by the responding sergeant, now known as Sergeant Raymond Boyd.  Sgt. White briefly informed 

Sgt. Boyd that he and Ms. had just ended their relationship and that Ms. had 

requested that he return her keys.  Sgt. White and Sgt. Boyd reentered the house and Sgt. White 

returned the house keys to Ms. Sgt. White was shown the OEMC Event Query16 that 

indicated that Ms. had reported him as being intoxicated and causing a disturbance.  Sgt. 

 
10 Attachment #17, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Rosali Perez Jr. & Sergeant Denis O’Keefe.  
11 Attachment #28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Adrian Flores, Officer Robert McDonald & 

Sergeant Raymond Boyd. 
12 Attachment 22, OEMC Event Query #1629701955. 
13 Attachment 28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Adrian Flores, Officer Robert McDonald & Sergeant 

Raymond Boyd. 
14 Attachment 28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Sergeant Raymond Boyd, (3:59 minute) 
15 Attachment #57, Transcription of Sergeant Anton White.  
16 Attachment 22, OEMC Event Query #1629701955. 
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White denied being intoxicated or being belligerent toward Ms. However, Sgt. White 

admitted to engaging in a verbal disagreement with Ms. and not a verbal altercation which 

ultimately caused the police to respond.  Sgt. White was asked to explain the differences between 

disagreement and altercation and said, “Verbal disagreement, yes. Verbal altercation in my mind, 

I think is loud, back and forth, just, like, can get violent, just threats can be made.”17  Sgt. White 

related that sometime in 2017, he and Ms. rekindled their relationship.     

 

Sgt. White related that on February 16, 2018, he and Ms. did engage in another verbal 

disagreement, but could not recall what the argument was about.  Sgt. White denied all the 

allegations that he grabbed Ms. by her neck and pulled her off the sofa, forcibly placed his 

body and face on her and wrestled her onto the floor.  Sgt. White related that Ms.  

 was home in her bedroom but could not recall if she heard the argument.  He got 

tired of arguing and left the house.  Sgt. White was later informed by his lieutenant that a report 

had been made against him.  Sgt. White was shown Original Case Incident Report (JB154958)18 

that reported Sgt. White grabbing Ms. by the neck and pulling her to the floor.  Sgt. White 

described the report as being inaccurate and denied physically abusing Ms. Sgt. White 

related that he was unaware that Ms. had received medical treatment and had no 

knowledge of her injuries.       

 

In an interview with COPA19 on November 22, 2019, Sergeant Raymond Boyd #14299 

viewed his Body Worn Camera (BWC) video that was related to a domestic disturbance that he 

responded on October 23, 2016.  Prior to arriving on the scene, Sgt. Boyd was aware that the 

incident was involving an off-duty officer.  Upon arrival, Sgt. Boyd was greeted outside by the 

involved officer, now known as Sergeant Anton White.  Sgt. Boyd was told by Sgt. White that 

everything was fine and proceeded to follow Sgt. White back inside the house.  Sgt. Boyd briefly 

spoke to a lady, now known as and asked her if everything was fine.  Ms.  

told Sgt. Boyd that she wanted her keys back and for Sgt. White to leave her house.  Sgt. Boyd 

was shown the OEMC Event query20 which reported Sgt. White to be intoxicated.  Sgt. Boyd 

related that he did not recall reading the remark on the query.  Sgt. Boyd did not observe Sgt. 

White to be intoxicated and was unaware of the allegation that Sgt. White had been accused of 

being intoxicated.    

 

Sgt. Boyd was shown a copy of Domestic Incidents, General Order 04-0421 and was read section 

III, B, which stated “If a Chicago Police Department member is involved in the domestic incident, 

the responding member will request that a member who is of higher rank than the Department 

member involved in the domestic incident be assigned from the district of occurrence as the 

investigating supervisor.”  Sgt. Boyd admitted that he failed to comply with the order.  Sgt. Boyd 

related that he had been recently promoted to sergeant and was unaware of that provision in the 

order. 

   

 
17 Attachment #57, Transcription of Sergeant Anton White, page 53, lines 20-23. 
18 Attachment #8, Original Case Incident Report, JB154958. 
19 Attachment #50, Transcription of Sergeant Raymond Boyd.  
20 Attachment 22, OEMC Event Query #1629701955. 
21 Attachment 32, GO 04-04, Domestic Incidents. 
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Sgt. Boyd was shown a copy of Special Situations Involving Allegations of Misconduct, Special 

Order 08-01-0222 and was read section II, E, 1 thru 3 which outlined allegations of impairment and 

defined alcohol intoxication.  Sgt. Boyd admitted that he did not comply with this order and failed 

to notify the station supervisor, prepare an Initiation Report, ensure To-From-Subject reports were 

obtained from each of the responding officers who had knowledge of the incident and prepare a 

To-From-Subject report summarizing the investigation.  Sgt. Boyd did not observe Sgt. White to 

be impaired and was unaware of the allegation of intoxication made against Sgt. White.     

 

Sgt. Boyd was also shown a copy of Domestic Incidents, Special Order 04-0423 and was read 

section III, B, 4, which stated, “Bureau of Patrol field supervisors will obtain CR number and 

follow the procedures outlined in the Department directive entitled “Complaint and Disciplinary 

Procedures” if a Department member is involved in the domestic incident and crime/misconduct 

by the Department is alleged.”  Sgt. Boyd admitted that he also failed to comply with this order 

because he was unaware of any misconduct against Sgt. White.  

 

b. Digital Evidence 

 

Body Worn Camera (BWC)24 video showed that on February 16, 2018, numerous units 

responded to a domestic disturbance at Body Worn Camera (BWC) of 

Officer Rosali Perez Jr. and Sergeant Denis O’Keefe captured Ms. accusing her ex-

boyfriend, Sergeant Anton White of forcibly placing his face and body on her face, grabbing her 

by the neck and pulling her off the sofa, and wrestling her to the floor.  Ms.  

is also captured stating that she heard the commotion and came out of her bedroom 

and observed  on the floor and Sgt. White on top of her.  Ms. is observed limping 

and complaining of pain to her left knee.  Ms. was asked several times if she wanted an 

ambulance and she refused.  Ms. stated that she is a nurse and will obtain treatment on her 

own.   Ms. related that on a previous occasion, she called the police and reported Sgt. 

White to be intoxicated and acting belligerent.  An OEMC address search revealed that on October 

23, 2016, Ms. did call the police and reported Sgt. White to be intoxicated and at her front 

door.   

 

Body Worn Camera (BWC)25 video shows on October 23, 2016, numerous units 

responding to a domestic disturbance at   Body Worn Camera (BWC) of 

Officer Adrian Flores, Officer Robert McDonald and Sergeant Raymond Boyd captured the 

officers arriving on the scene.  Upon arrival, Sgt. Boyd is overheard informing another officer that 

a PDT received indicated that the involved was an off-duty police officer.  As Sgt. Boyd walks 

toward the house, Sgt. White is observed exiting the house and walking towards Sgt. Boyd.  Sgt. 

White identified himself as a sergeant from Area 2 and explained that he was there talking to his 

ex-girlfriend, and her new boyfriend.  Sgt. White stated that he was having an 

issue, but that everything was okay. Sgt. White is observed re-entering the residence and is 

 
22 Attachment #34, SO 08-01-02, Special Situations Involving Allegations of Misconduct. 
23 Attachment #33, SO 04-04, Domestic Incidents. 
24 Attachment #17, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Rosali Perez Jr. & Sergeant Denis O’Keefe.  
25 Attachment #28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Officer Adrian Flores, Officer Robert McDonald & 

Sergeant Raymond Boyd. 
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followed by Sgt. Boyd inside the house.   Sgt. White approaches Ms. and has a few words 

and turns around to leave.  At that point, Sgt. Boyd stops Sgt. White and asked Ms. if 

everything was okay.  Ms. said that Sgt. White could leave, but she just wanted her keys 

returned to her.  At first, Sgt. White said that he did not have the keys and then pulled out some 

keys and handed them to Ms. Sgt. Boyd then asked Ms. “There’s nothing else 

you want done?”26 and Sgt. White replied, “No she don’t want anything.”  Sgt. White is observed 

exiting the house followed by Sgt. Boyd who turns off his BWC.     

OMEC 911 audio call27 indicated that s ex-boyfriend, Anton White had 

jumped on and was refusing to leave.   

 

c. Documentary Evidence  

 

The Initiation Report,28 authored by Sergeant Denis O’Keefe, detailed the initial 

investigation into a Domestic Incident Report that involved Yolonda and her ex-boyfriend, 

Sergeant Anton White.  On February 16, 2018, Sgt. O’Keefe responded to the scene and was 

informed that Sgt. White was no longer on the scene.  Ms. related that Sgt. White became 

aggressive and repeatedly placed his face onto Ms. face.  Sgt. White grabbed Ms.  

by her neck and pulled her off the couch and onto the floor.  Ms. sustained injury to her 

knee and was observed limping and in pain.  Ms.  was inside her bedroom when 

she heard the argument which drew her out to investigate and called the police.    

 

The Original Case Incident Report29 for JB154958, authored by Officer Rosali Perez Jr. 

described a Domestic Battery investigation involving Yolonda and Sergeant Anton White.  

The report described Sgt. White grabbing Ms. around her neck and pulling her down onto 

the floor and causing injury to her left knee.  Ms. complained of pain but refused medical 

treatment.  Ms.  heard the commotion and told Sgt. White to leave and that she 

was calling the police.        

 

The Case Supplementary Report30 for JB154958, authored by Detective Charles Van 

Develde III, related that the investigation was classified as Exceptionally Cleared Closed because 

Ms. refused to prosecute.  Details about the incident, included a summary interview of 

Ms. who related being in a relationship with Sgt. White for the past six years and had 

recently broken up.  Ms. related that Sgt. White appeared at her house and was upset 

because she had not called him after the death of Commander Paul Bauer.  Sgt. White told Ms. 

that she was insensitive because she did not call or check on him.  The argument escalated 

when Sgt. White grabbed Ms. by her neck and pulled her onto the floor.  In the process, 

Ms. left knee struck the floor causing injury.  Ms. took herself to West Suburban 

Medical Center and was diagnosed with a torn meniscus to her left knee.        

 
26 Attachment 28, Body Worn Camera (BWC) video of Sergeant Raymond Boyd, (3:59 minute) 
27 Attachment #15, OEMC 911 & Police Transmissions. 
28 Attachment #6, Initiation Report of Sgt. Denis O’Keefe. 
29 Attachment #8, Original Case Incident Report, JB154958. 
30 Attachment 10, Case Supplementary Report, JB154958. 
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CPD Event Query Report #162970195531 indicated called 911 and 

reported that her ex-boyfriend, now known as Sergeant Anton White, was intoxicated and at her 

front door. 

 

OEMC Event Query Report #180471555532 indicated called 911 to report 

that ’s ex-boyfriend, now known as Sergeant Anton White, was refusing to leave.    

 

 Supervisor’s Management Log,33 authored by Sergeant Raymond Boyd, indicated that 

he responded to a Domestic Disturbance at residence of 

  

Medical Records from West Suburban Medical Center34 indicated that on February 17, 

2018, at approximately 7:17am, received medical treatment and was diagnosed 

with a left knee sprain.  On the night before, Ms. was involved in an altercation and was 

pushed to the floor and landed on her abdomen.  Ms. twisted her left knee and complained 

of pain to her left knee, lower back and abdomen.  Xray’s taken of Ms. left knee were 

normal and showed no bone, joint or soft tissue abnormalities.  The report made no mention that 

Ms. was involved in a domestic altercation. 

 

VI. LEGAL STANDARD 

 

For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:  

 

1. Sustained - where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the evidence;  

 

2. Not Sustained - where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations 

by a preponderance of the evidence;  

 

3. Unfounded - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false 

or not factual; or  

 

4. Exonerated - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct 

described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.  

 

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more likely than 

not that the conduct occurred and violated Department policy. See Avery v. State Farm Mutual 

Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005), (a proposition is proved by a preponderance 

of the evidence when it has found to be more probably true than not). If the evidence gathered in 

an investigation establishes that it is more likely that the misconduct occurred, even if by a narrow 

margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met. 

 
31 Attachment #22, OEMC Event Query #1629701955. 
32 Attachment #11, OEMC Event Query #1804715555. 
33 Attachment #13, Supervisor’s Management Log of Sgt. Raymond Boyd. 
34 Attachment #19, West Suburban Medical Center medical reports of  
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Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence but 

lower than the "beyond-a-reasonable doubt" standard required to convict a person of a criminal 

offense. See e.g., People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036 (2016). Clear and Convincing can be 

defined as a “degree of proof, which, considering all the evidence in the case, produces the firm 

and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the proposition . . . is true.” Id. at ¶ 28. 

 

VI. ANALYSIS 

 

Despite repeated attempts, refused to cooperate with this investigation 

and provide a formal statement.  However, on February 16, 2018, Ms. did provide 

information about the incident to the responding officers and the interviews were captured on their 

Body Worn Camera (BWC).  Ms. related having an argument with Sgt. White that 

escalated when Sgt. White forcibly placed his face and body on her, grabbed her neck and pulled 

her off the sofa and wrestled her to the floor.  Ms. obtained medical treatment on her own 

at West Suburban Medical Center and was diagnosed with a sprain left knee.  The medical records 

reported Ms. involved in an altercation on the night before.  Ms. was reported to 

have been pushed to the floor and landed on her abdomen.  Ms. twisted and injured her 

left knee and complained of pain to her knee, lower back and abdomen.  Although, Sgt. White 

denies the allegations against him, the evidence obtained (BWC video and medical records) clearly 

indicate that Sgt. White did physically abuse Ms. however, no indication of any verbal 

abuse was related by Ms. and therefore, Allegations #1 must be Not Sustained and 

Allegations 2- #4, against Sgt. White, must be Sustained.   Ms. also related in her 

interview with the responding officers about a previous incident in which she reported the police 

on Sgt. White.  A search revealed that on October 23, 2016, Ms. did call the police and 

reported Sgt. White to be intoxicated, belligerent and causing a disturbance.  The search revealed 

that Sergeant Raymond Boyd responded to the scene and his Body Worn Camera (BWC) captured 

his interviews with Ms. and Sgt. White.  Sgt. White denies the allegations against him and 

described the altercation as a verbal disagreement. The BWC video does not corroborate that Sgt. 

White engaged in a verbal altercation with Ms. that he was belligerent towards her or that 

he was intoxicated, although Ms. did allege that in her 911 call. Therefore, Allegations #5 

- #7, against Sgt. White, are Not Sustained.    

 

Sgt. Boyd was presented with allegations that on October 23, 2016, that he failed to initiate 

and properly document a domestic incident involving Sgt. White. Sgt. Boyd.  He was shown and 

read provisions of General Orders and Special Orders that dictate how to respond to Domestic 

Incidents involving department members. Sgt. Boyd admitted that he failed to initiate a Complaint 

Register number and properly document the incident and therefore, Allegation #1, against Sgt. 

Boyd, must be Sustained.   
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VII. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE FOR SUSTAINED ALLEGATIONS 

 

c. Sgt. Anton White  

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

ii. Recommended Penalty, by Allegation 

1. Allegation No. 2, Sgt. White denied in his statement to forcibly 

placing his body and face on Ms.  

2. Allegation No. 3, Sgt. White denied in his statement to grabbing 

Ms. by her neck and pulling her off the sofa. 

3. Allegation No. 4, Sgt. White denied in his statement to wrestling 

Ms. to the floor. 

d. Sgt. Raymond Boyd  

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

ii. Recommended Penalty, by Allegation 

1. Allegation No. 1, Sgt. Boyd responded to domestic altercation 

involving a member of the Chicago Police Department and 

admitted that he failed to initiate a Complaint Registered Number 

and properly document the incident. 

 

 

 

VIII. CONCLUSION 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

Officer Allegation 
Finding / 

Recommendation 

Sgt. Anton White 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

engaged in a verbal altercation with  

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

2. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

forcibly placed his body and face on  

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

3. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

grabbed by her neck and pulled her 

off the sofa, in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

4. It is alleged that on February 16, 2018, Sgt. White 

wrestled to the floor, in violation 

of Rules 2 & 9. 

Not Sustained  

 

 

 

Sustained / 10 days  

 

 

 

Sustained / 10 days 

 

 

 

Sustained / 10 days 
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Approved: 

 

                           6-30-2020 

__________________________________                                __________________________ 

Angela Hearts-Glass                                                                   Date 

Deputy Chief Investigator 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sgt. Raymond 

Boyd 

 

5. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

engaged in Engaged in a verbal altercation with 

in violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

  

6. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

was belligerent towards in 

violation of Rules 2 & 9. 

 

7. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. White 

was reported to be intoxicated, in violation of Rules 

2 & 15. 

 

 

 

1. It is alleged that on October 23, 2016, Sgt. Boyd, 

responded to domestic altercation involving a 

member of the Chicago Police Department and 

failed to initiate a Complaint Registered Number, in 

violation of Rules 3 & 6.  

 

 

Not Sustained   

 

 

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained / 5 days 
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Appendix A 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

 

Squad#: 12 

Investigator  Roberto Soto 

Supervising Investigator  Andrew Dalkin 

Deputy Chief  Angela Hearts-Glass 

  

 


